
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Jones (Chair)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Bill Crease, Chris Dolphin, Alasdair Ibbotson, 
Gina Maddison, Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, Kevin Rush, Jason Shallcross, 
Sam Swash and Linda Thomas

14 April 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2023 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

9 March 2023.

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 16)

Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 17 - 24)

Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

6 FLINTSHIRE FUNDS IMPACT REPORT 2022 (Pages 25 - 64)

Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient 
Communities including Social Value and Procurement

Purpose: To share the Flintshire Funds Impact Report 2022 which has 
been produced by the Community Foundation in Wales 
(CFIW).

7 COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28 (Pages 65 - 142)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Purpose: To share the Council Plan 2023-28 Part 1 and Part 2 draft 
content for review/feedback prior to sign off at Cabinet.



3

8 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 MONTH 11 (Pages 143 - 172)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Inclusion, Resilient Communities including Social Value and Procurement

Purpose: To provide Members with the Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2022/23 (Month 11) Report and Significant Variances.

9 DELIVERING PUBLIC SERVICES IN THE 21ST CENTURY - AN 
OVERVIEW (Pages 173 - 180)

Report of Corporate Manager – Capital Programme & Assets - Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities including Social Value 
and Procurement

Purpose: To explore the benefits and limitations of outsourcing and/or 
creating shared services as a means to deliver Council 
services.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The report contains commercially sensitive information belonging to a third 
party and the public interest in not revealing the information outweighs the 
public interest in revealing the information.

10 NEWYDD BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 (Pages 181 - 200)

Report of Corporate Manager – Capital Programme & Assets - Cabinet 
Member for Governance and Corporate Services including Health and Safety 
and Human Resources

Purpose: To present the NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Ltd Business 
Plan 2023/24 for endorsement.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2023

Minutes of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a remote meeting on Thursday, 9 March 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chairman)
Councillors: Bill Crease, Chris Dolphin, Alasdair Ibbotson, Gina Maddison, 
Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, Kevin Rush, Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash and 
Linda Thomas

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Ian Hodge (for Bernie Attridge)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Helen Brown and Chrissy Gee attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure), Councillor Paul Johnson 
(Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion & Resilient Communities), Councillor Billy 
Mullin (Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate Services), Councillor 
Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the 
Regional Transport Strategy), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), 
Corporate Finance Manager and Revenues & Procurement Manager

For minute number 87
Lee Evans, Procurement Team Leader, Denbighshire County Council

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and team

81. OPENING COMMENTS

Prior to the meeting, the Chief Executive provided an update on the alert 
status of current weather conditions and the impact on schools and Council 
services.  The situation would be closely monitored and communications posted 
on the Council’s website and shared with elected Members.

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

83. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by the Chairman and Councillor Vicky Perfect.

A response to the Chairman’s question on the Revenue Budget Monitoring 
report had been circulated following the February meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

84. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented an update on actions arising 
from previous meetings.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Jason 
Shallcross and Kevin Rush.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

85. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current forward work 
programme for consideration, which had been reviewed to include all elements of 
the Committee’s Terms of Reference.

The Chairman requested that the items under ‘Crime and Disorder’ and 
‘Strategic and Partnership Working’ be scheduled together where possible.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson asked why the report on discretionary powers 
for discounted Council Tax had again been deferred, as he had requested this 
some time ago.

As the responsible officer, the Revenues & Procurement Manager 
explained the various work demands on his service and advised that a detailed 
report on the subject would be shared in July.

The Democratic Services Manager acknowledged that where Members 
had put forward suggested items, they should be kept informed of movements.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Bill Crease and 
seconded by Councillor Jason Shallcross.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be noted; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

Page 6



86. CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2021-22

The Chief Executive presented a report on the findings and improvement 
plan following completion of the Council’s first Corporate Self-Assessment 
2021/22.  The report set out the three-stage approach which focussed on eight 
key themes.  The findings identified that the Council exercised its functions 
effectively, used resources efficiently and that effective governance was in place,
[...]
work 
was involved in the procurement process, regardless of the value of those 
contracts.  On performance, only a few procurement contracts could be best 
delivered collaboratively as many were for specific works within Denbighshire or 
Flintshire, for example schools, or due to some council services having different 
ways of working.  Where collaborative procurement could not be progressed, 
information was shared with Chief Officers.  The delivery of anticipated savings 
was mainly impacted by rising inflation costs and service areas providing incorrect 
estimates.

On the latter, the Revenues & Procurement Manager said that CPS3 was a 
complex area due to the need for services to provide a best estimate of the 
contract outcome based on market conditions at the time.  On the split in 
contributions, he advised that although there had been variations in different 
years, an amicable agreement had been reached over a set period.

In response to the comments made by Councillor Swash, the Chairman 
proposed an amendment in the recommendations so that the Committee note the 
annual report.  He was seconded by Councillor Bill Crease.  The amendment was 
put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Procurement Annual Report for 2021/22 be noted; and

(b) That progress with the FastTrack and Free Pay initiatives be noted.

Page 9



88. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 (MONTH 10)

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the 2022/23 month 10 position 
for the revenue budget monitoring for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme, prior to consideration by Cabinet.

On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and/or improve the financial return on efficiency planning 
and cost control - was an operating surplus of £0.693m (excluding the impact of 
the pay award met by reserves).  This would leave a contingency reserve balance 
of £7.024m at year-end.  There were three main areas of overspend within Social 
Services, Out of County Placements and Streetscene & Transportation although 
these were offset by underspends across other portfolios, including Central and 
Corporate Finance.

The tracking of in-year risks reported the current position with Council Tax 
collection levels and pay awards, with no significant changes reported on other 
tracked risks.  An update on unearmarked reserves reported the current balance 
on the Covid-19 Emergency Reserve was £3.632m.  It was also reported that 
following approval of the Local Development Plan, £0.127m of earmarked 
reserves would be released to increase the projected contingency reserve to 
£7.151m.

On the HRA, net in-year revenue expenditure was forecast to be £3.101m 
higher than budget and would leave a closing un-earmarked balance of £3.373m, 
which was above the recommended guidelines on spend.

The Chairman highlighted the increasing costs for Out of County 
Placements and asked for more explanation to be included in future reports to 
explain movements in approved budgets, for example the reduction in Central & 
Corporate Finance.  This was noted by the Corporate Finance Manager who 
explained that pay provision was held centrally before distributing across 
portfolios.

Following comments from Councillor Paul Johnson on the work involved in 
producing the report, the Chairman spoke about the role of this Committee in 
working with officers to challenge and improve the content of these reports.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Bill Crease 
and Jason Shallcross.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 (month 10) 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific issues to be raised with 
Cabinet.

Page 10



89. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.45am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUT
[...]
ities of the Council for the five-year term of the new administration.

The ‘super-structure’ of the Plan comprises of seven priorities and relevant sub-
priorities. The seven priorities take a long-term view of recovery, projects and 
ambitions over the next five years.

The Council Plan 2023-28 will be published in a similar format to previous years, 
identifying actions aimed at achieving the Well-being objectives, priorities and sub-
priorities. National and regional issues/risks which could impact on the 
achievement of these priorities will be identified and monitored. 

Part 2 of the Council Plan will be considered by the respective Overview and 
Scrutiny committees to ensure full coverage of Part 1 of the Council Plan 2023-28 
and its respective measures and their targets.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.
To support the Council Plan 2023-28 Part 1 and Part 2 documents that 
outline the actions, measures and risks that underpin the Priorities, Sub-
Priorities and Well-being objectives of the Council Plan 2023-28.

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28

1.01 It is a requirement of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021 for organisations to ‘set out any actions to increase the extent to 
which the council is meeting the performance requirements.’ Plans for 
organisations should be robust; be clear on where it wants to go; and how 
it will get there.

1.02 A full review has been undertaken to ensure the appropriateness and 
relevance of the well-being objectives, priorities, and sub-priorities going 
forward.  This includes a review of the current Council Plan 2022-23 to 
determine:

 priority actions that continue from 2023 onwards for sustained 
attention

 priority actions which could be removed as they have been 
completed or become operational (business as usual); and

 emerging new priority areas, actions and measures for 2023-28

1.03 The high-level structure of the Council Plan 2023-28 was agreed in 
October 2022, and
[...]
tive movement relates to: 

• One off windfall income from NDR savings (£0.558m).  The Valuation 

Office Agency (VOA) have recently reduced rateable values on a 

number of schools, some of which are effective from April 2017   

• Further reduction in short-term borrowing costs in the Central Loans & 

Investment Account (CLIA) in addition to increasing income from 

temporary investments in line with rising bank interest rates 

(£0.250m). 

Minor movements account for the remainder (£0.036m). 

1.11 There are a number of minor variances across the other Portfolios each 
below £0.050m that account for the remainder of the overall movement 
£0.093m.   
 

1.12 Carry Forward Requests 

Some requests to carry forward funding into the 2023/24 financial have been 

received and are recommended for approval (See Appendix 6) 

1.13 Tracking of In-Year Risks and Emerging Issues 
 
Members were made aware when setting the budget that there were a 
number of open risks that would need to be kept under close review. An 
update on these is provided below. 
 

1.14 Council Tax Income 
 
‘In-year’ Council Tax collection levels, up to February 2023, are 96.1% 

compared to 96.6% in the previous year. Collections remain challenging as 

Page 151



the rising costs-of-living are impacting on the ability of some households to 

make payment of council tax on time. 
 

1.15 Pay Award (Teacher and Non-Teacher) 
 
The offer from the National employers for NJC employees of £1,925 on all 

spinal column points has now been accepted with back pay made to 

employees in November.  This equated to an increase of 2.54% on the 

highest scale point to 10.5% on the lowest point. 

The Minister for Education has previously confirmed the pay award for 

teachers at 5%.  However, negotiations on a further supplementary 

allocation are still ongoing.   

The Council has provided for an uplift of 3.5% for Teaching and Non-

Teaching staff – the increase above this level requires the Council to 
[...]
nd 
core principles, which need to be observed when considering the delivery 
of services through alternative delivery models. 

3 CROSC is assured that the Council considers all appropriate alternative 
delivery models, and the benefits and limitations of these, as part of a 
broader options appraisal when reviewing services. 

Page 173

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS, INCLUDING 
OUTSOURCING AND SHARED SERVICES

1.01 Alternative Delivery Models 

Outsourcing and shared services are two ways in which the Council can 
deliver services through alternative models of delivery. However, there are 
many more. 

To provide a more comprehensive overview of the range of alternative 
delivery models available, some of the key models have been listed below 
with a short explanatory paragraph. 

1.02 Collaboration
Collaboration refers to the informal collaboration of two or more partners 
but could also include the sharing of service delivery and/or more specific 
forms such as consortia. 

This model allows for the sharing of expertise and can create efficiencies 
and/or increase capacity. 

1.03 Community Asset Transfer (CAT)
This is where a local authority asset transfers to a community or other 
social benefit organisation for continued local community use/benefit. This 
can include the transfer of services but doesn’t have to. 

This model allows the asset to be of use, transferring the responsibility of 
some elements of the building’s maintenance and operation to one or 
more other organisations. 

1.04 Co-operative
An entity that is jointly owned by interested parties (also referred to as 
members). Members could be employees, third sector organisations or 
even service users. A co-operative fulfils the interests of all its members.

This model can result in increased productivity and shares responsibilities 
across a potentially broad spectrum of partners.
 

1.05 Independent Trading Company 
A company wholly or partly owne

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 APRIL 2023

Minutes of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 20 April 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chairman)
Councillors: Bill Crease, Chris Dolphin, Alasdair Ibbotson, Gina Maddison, 
Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash and Linda Thomas

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Rob Davies (for Bernie Attridge)

APOLOGY: Councillor Kevin Rush

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Inclusion & Resilient Communities), Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for 
Governance and Corporate Services), Chief Executive, Chief Officer 
(Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic Finance Manager, 
Corporate Manager (Capital Programme & Assets) and Strategic Executive 
Officer (Capital Programme & Assets)

For minute number 94
Andrea Powell - Community Foundation in Wales

For minute number 99
Steve W Jones - Managing Director of NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Ltd
Rachael Corbelli - Strategic Finance Manager (Commercial and Housing)

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and team

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

91. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Bill Crease and Linda Thomas.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

92. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented an update on actions arising 
from previous meetings.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Allan 
Marshall and Bill Crease.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

93. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current forward work 
programme for consideration and noted the following changes:

 Outturn report for Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022/23 - 
to be moved from May to July

 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 Month 1 to be removed from 
June to allow for an Interim Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 
Report in July.

On that basis, the recommendations were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Bill Crease and Linda Thomas.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be noted; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

94. FLINTSHIRE FUNDS IMPACT REPORT 2022

The Chief Executive introduced the Flintshire Funds Impact Report for 
2022 which outlined progress with the Flintshire Community Endowment Fund 
and Tri-partite Welsh Church Act Fund, both of which were overseen by the 
Community Foundation Wales.

The Committee was introduced to Andrea Powell of Community 
Foundation Wales who gave a short presentation on the following areas, as 
appended to the report:

 Introduction
 Update including distribution of grants
 Fund History and Overview
 Financial Performance
 Case Studies

In response to questions from Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson, clarification 
was given on the grant panel membership and distribution of awards.  It was also 
confirmed that ethical investment policies were adapting over the longer term to 
support climate change.

The Chairman welcomed the presentation and accompanying case studies 
which highlighted the benefits to individuals and groups.



His comments were echoed by Councillor Paul Johnson who made 
particular reference to the work of ‘Emerge Community Arts’, one of the groups 
which had benefitted from a grant.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Bill Crease 
and Rob Davies.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the contents of the Flintshire Funds Impact Report 2022, 
the Committee supports the work of the Community Foundation Wales.

95. COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28

The Chief Executive presented a report on the refreshed priorities, sub-
priorities and well-being objectives within the Council Plan for 2023-28 which 
reflected a long-term view of recovery, projects and ambitions over the period.  
Part 2 of the Council Plan was being considered by Overview & Scrutiny 
committees to ensure full coverage of Part 1 and its respective measures and 
targets, prior to adoption by County Council.

Under Learning Environments, Councillor Bill Crease highlighted the 
development of a school modernisation strategy within the Saltney area by March 
2024.  He referred to previous plans for work at St. David’s High School which 
had not been progressed due to site issues and commented on the urgent need 
to develop further proposals to improve conditions at the school.

The Chief Executive noted the specific point regarding the condition of the 
roof and reminded the Committee that the school had the option to utilise its 
delegated budgets to undertake repairs before minor repairs became significant 
requiring LEA intervention.  On the specific matter of the school modernisation 
strategy and more specifically Saltney St. David’s, the Chief Executive agreed to 
refer the matter to the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

Under Green Society and Environment, Councillor Sam Swash asked why 
reference to forthcoming legislation on councils establishing their own municipal 
bus companies was not included in actions for the Active and Sustainable Travel 
Options sub-priority.

The Chief Executive reported that further information on the changes had 
not yet been received from Welsh Government.  He agreed that some reference 
could be included and would refer back to the Chief Officer.

The following points were raised by the Chair to be referred to the relevant 
Overview & Scrutiny committees and Cabinet:

 To review the rationale for removing sub-priorities on Empty 
Properties, Renewable Energy and Spending Money for the Benefit of 
Flintshire.

 Income Poverty - to consider the timeliness of actions, particularly 
bullet-point 7 on maximising benefit entitlement.



 Child Poverty - to clarify how outcomes could be controlled and 
measured where external grant funding was involved.

 Housing Support and Homeless Prevention - whether the amended 
wording to ensure homelessness “is rare, brief and non-recurring” 
could be viewed as lowering that target.

 Net Zero Carbon Council - to consider whether wording on actions 
being “central to Covid-19 recovery” should apply to this five year Plan.

 Climate Change Adaptation - query on how Flood Risk Management 
could be controlled and measured if this service was outsourced and 
also no mention of renewable energy projects.

 Transport Connectivity - disagreed with the second bullet-point on 
supporting the establishment of Corporate Joint Committees.

 Independent Living - clarity on how ensuring children had the best start 
in life could be measured.

 Safeguarding - questioned the lengthy period to prepare for the 
implementation of the new Liberty Protect Safeguard procedures.

 Educational Engagement and Achievement - to consider an earlier 
target date to develop options to support the rising number of pupils 
struggling to engage with education due to mental health issues.

 People - to clarify whether implementing a compliant and sustainable 
new pay model by October 2023 meant that the current model is not 
compliant.

Part 2 of the Council Plan:
 Poverty - Income Poverty and Fuel Poverty - some 2023/24 targets do 

not show improvement from the 2021/22 baseline data.
 Affordable and Accessible Housing - Housing Support and Homeless 

Prevention and Social Housing - no improvement shown in targets for 
2023/24.

 Green Society and Environment - Phosphates Mitigation - to clarify 
how the Council could influence outcomes on the upgrade of Mold and 
Buckley wastewater treatment works given the involvement of an 
external organisation.

 Economy - Business sub-priority - significant reduction in targets.
 Personal and Community Well-being - Independent Living and 

Safeguarding - some 2023/24 targets do not show improvement from 
the 2021/22 baseline data.

 Education and Skills - Educational Engagement & Achievement and 
Learning Environments - targets do not show improvement.

 Education and Skills - Digital Learning Opportunities - no targets set 
for some achievement measures.

 Education and Skills - Specialist Educational Provision - no 
achievement measures indicated.

 Well Managed Council - People - reduced target for apprenticeships 
with positive outcomes.

 Well Managed Council - Digital - target for the percentage of answered 
calls to the corporate Contact Centre should align to the wording in the 
achievement measure.

On the sub-priority for Local Development Plan (LDP) targets, Councillor 
Alasdair Ibbotson referred to the associated risk on slow progress with the 



Strategic Development Plan failing to set context for LDP 2.  He questioned why 
work on developing the second LDP was not reflected in this Council Plan, 
particularly given the significant work involved.

The Chief Executive noted that the LDP had only recently been adopted 
by the Council and that progress with LDP2 would need to consider the links with 
the Strategic Development Plan.  He agreed to refer this specific matter within the 
plan to the Chief Officer (Planning, Economy and Environment) for consideration.

Due to the number of comments made, the Chairman moved an 
amendment to the recommendation and was seconded by Councillor Bill Crease.

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the comments, the Committee receives and notes the 
Council Plan 2023-28 Part 1 and Part 2 documents that outline the actions, 
measures and risks that underpin the Priorities, Sub-Priorities and Well-
being objectives of the Council Plan 2023-28; and

(b) That the comments made by the Committee be referred to respective 
Overview & Scrutiny committees and Cabinet for consideration.

96. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 MONTH 11

The Strategic Finance Manager presented the 2022/23 month 11 position 
for the revenue budget monitoring for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), prior to consideration by Cabinet.

On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position reported an 
operating surplus of £2.106m (excluding the impact of the pay award met by 
reserves).  This would leave a contingency reserve balance of £8.364m at year-
end which included the in-year additional cost of £3.955m for 2022/23 pay 
awards to date and £2.4m of earmarked reserves transferred in from the 
additional revenue support 2021/22 allocation, approved in December 2022.  
Significant movements from month 10 were mainly due to changes to grant 
funding across Social Services and the allocation from the Regional Integration 
Fund which impacted positively on the position with Out of County Placements.  
The positive movement in Central & Corporate was due to one-off windfall 
income from NDR savings and a further reduction in short-term borrowing costs 
in the Central Loans & Investment Account, in addition to increasing income from 
temporary investment resulting from rising bank interest rates.  There were a 
number of requests to carry forward funding into the 2023/24, totalling £1.4m 
across portfolios, as set out in Appendix 6.

A summary of tracked in-year risks reported the current position with 
Council Tax collection levels and pay awards, along with other risks such as the 
waste recycling infraction charge on which a decision by Welsh Government was 
awaited.

An update on unearmarked reserves reported the current balance on the 
Covid-19 Emergency Reserve as £3.610m, to be utilised to meet Covid-related 
costs and wider demands.



On the HRA, net in-year revenue expenditure was forecast to be £2.839m 
higher than budget and would leave a closing un-earmarked balance of £3.635m, 
which was above the recommended guidelines on spend.

In response to questions from Councillor Sam Swash and the Chairman 
on the waste recycling infraction charge, it was explained that a demand had 
been issued to the Council and that negotiations were ongoing to establish the 
penalty imposed.  This risk would be assessed as part of year-end commitments 
in terms of a contingency allocation in the accounts depending on the outcome of 
those negotiations.

As requested previously, the Chairman asked that future reports include 
explanation on movements (however minor) in approved budgets to add clarity.

The recommendation, as amended to reflect the debate, was moved and 
seconded by Councillors Bill Crease and Rob Davies.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 (month 11) 
report, the Committee wishes the risk around the potential waste recycling 
infraction charge to be raised with Cabinet.

97. DELIVERING PUBLIC SERVICES IN THE 21ST CENTURY - AN OVERVIEW

The Chief Executive introduced a report to explore the benefits and 
limitations of outsourcing and/or creating shared services as a means to deliver 
Council services, as requested previously by the Committee.

The Committee was introduced to Kelly Oldham-Jones, the Strategic 
Executive Officer (Capital Programme & Assets), who provided an overview of 
the main areas of the report.  She explained that in addition to summarising a 
wider selection of alternative delivery models (ADMs), the report highlighted 
broader core principles and legislative requirements that should be considered.  
In setting out the Council’s approach, reference was made to key criteria - 
including Welsh Government guidance - and the need to develop each model to 
meet specific needs and with appropriate resources to implement, as 
demonstrated in the examples shared.

The Chairman said that managing back-office services from a central 
location to achieve cost savings worked well in the private sector, acknowledging 
the impact on staff, and suggested a further report to consider options for the 
Council and potential impacts.

In highlighting the Joint Procurement Unit as a shared service with 
Denbighshire County Council, the Chief Executive said it should be recognised 
that a significant level of work had been undertaken over the past few years to 
transform services, including protecting services for communities through ADMs 
and Community Asset Transfers (CATs).  As such, a key consideration for 
options for shared services should be an understanding of the benefits to the 
Council and its partners.



The Chairman acknowledged the complexities involved and suggested 
that the Committee identify one option to enable a detailed report to be shared to 
consider the implications.

Councillor Paul Johnson said it was important that any change improved 
upon that service.

In commenting on the comprehensive list of options shared in the report, 
Councillor Bill Crease said that scrutinising proposals and cost analysis to 
understand benefits should become an embedded culture across the 
organisation.

The Chief Executive advised that any considerations should have due 
regard to key criteria such as the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 and TUPE1 rights.  In response to the comments raised, he assured 
Members that consideration was given to the viability of appropriate models.

The Chairman proposed an amendment to the recommendations to reflect 
the debate.  He was seconded by Councillor Allan Marshall.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the different models that can be used as 
alternatives to deliver services;

(b) That the Committee recognises the wider factors, such as legislative 
parameters and core principles, which need to be observed when 
considering the delivery of services through alternative delivery models;

(c) That the Committee is assured that the Council considers all appropriate 
alternative delivery models, and the benefits and limitations of these, as 
part of a broader options appraisal when reviewing services; and

(d) That the Committee receives a future report on shared services at a future 
date.

98. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Exclusion of the press and public was moved and seconded by Councillors 
Allan Marshall and Bill Crease.

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

1 Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)



99. NEWYDD BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24

The Chief Executive introduced the annual Business Plan 2023/24 for 
NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Ltd for consideration prior to submitting to Council 
for formal approval.

Steve W Jones, the Managing Director of NEWydd Catering & Cleaning 
Ltd, provided a summary of the key elements of the Business Plan along with 
financial pressures identified for 2023/24 with associated mitigating actions.

In response to questions from Members, the Managing Director and 
Strategic Finance Manager (Commercial and Housing) provided clarification on 
responsibilities and financial arrangements.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Bill Crease 
and Rob Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the strategic risks facing the business and the 
Business Plan 2023/24, which includes the mitigation of the risks identified, and 
commends the Business Plan to Cabinet.

100. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12 noon)

…………………………
Chairman


